### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5480125

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA N.A., F/K/A LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	04/17/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TAB PRODUCTS CO., LLC
Street Address:	605 FOURTH STREET
City:	MAYSVILLE
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53050

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4966639
Patent Number:	6260936
Patent Number:	4730735
Patent Number:	6091064
Patent Number:	5854849
Patent Number:	5850082
Patent Number:	5520773
Patent Number:	5622758
Patent Number:	5364090
Patent Number:	4820002
Patent Number:	4820073
Patent Number:	4820074
Patent Number:	4842453
Patent Number:	6490817
Patent Number:	6145883
Patent Number:	6056377
Patent Number:	5797665
Patent Number:	5630658
Patent Number:	4520055
Patent Number:	5624166

PATENT REEL: 048916 FRAME: 0837

505433325

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (415)393-9887

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4159540200

Email: trademark@squirepb.com

Correspondent Name: AUDREY Y. NICOLSON, ESQ.

Address Line 1: 275 BATTERY STREET, SUITE 2600
Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AUDREY Y. NICOLSON, ESQ.		
SIGNATURE:	/Audrey Y. Nicolson/		
DATE SIGNED:	04/17/2019		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

#### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=TAB Products Co. Patents - Full Release of Security Interest#page1.tif

source=TAB Products Co. Patents - Full Release of Security Interest#page2.tif

source=TAB Products Co. Patents - Full Release of Security Interest#page3.tif

source=TAB Products Co. Patents - Full Release of Security Interest#page4.tif

source=TAB Products Co. Patents - Full Release of Security Interest#page5.tif

source=TAB Products Co. Patents - Full Release of Security Interest#page6.tif

source=TAB Products Co. Patents - Full Release of Security Interest#page7.tif

#### FULL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS FULL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST is dated as of April 17, 2019, by BANK OF AMERICA N.A., F/K/A LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("Bank"), in favor of TAB PRODUCTS CO., LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the successor in interest to TAB PRODUCTS CO., a Delaware corporation (collectively, "Tab").

WHEREAS, Tab assigned certain interests in the trademarks and patents described in <u>Schedule A</u> and <u>Schedule B</u>, respectively, attached hereto (the "<u>Intellectual Property</u>") to Bank under a Trademark Security Agreement and a Patent Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement is dated as of October 22, 2002 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on (i) December 9, 2003 at Reel 2875, Frame 0001, and (ii) February 7, 2005 at Reel 3023, Frame 0602, (iii) January 25, 2008, at Reel 3704, Frame 0158, and (iv) July 14, 2009, at Reel 4024, Frame 0445.

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement is dated as of October 22, 2002 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on (i) October 31, 2002 at Reel 013429, Frame 0413, and (ii) January 25, 2008 at Reel 020403, Frame 0960.

WHEREAS, Bank wishes to terminate and release all of Bank's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property.

-1-

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby terminates and releases Bank's security interest in the Intellectual Property.

## BANK OF AMERICA N.A. SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:		Soul	<u> </u>	***************************************
Name:	Lynn J. Baker	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<del></del>
Title: V	Vice President			

# SCHEDULE A United States Trademarks

Mark	Application No./ Registration No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
ALPHA CODE	984987 (CANCELLED)	Jul. 31, 1972	May 28, 1974
COMPUCOLOR	984988 (CANCELLED)	Jul. 31, 1972	May 28, 1974
COMPUCOLOR	1032977 (CANCELLED)	Oct. 02, 1974	Feb. 10, 1976
DATA MEDIA	1017443 (CANCELLED)	Oct. 02, 1974	Aug. 05, 1975
ENCOMPASS	76212089 (ABANDONED)	Feb. 20, 2001	N/A
EVANTAGE	76225179 (ABANDONED)	Mar. 16, 2001	N/A
EXPRESS-TRAC	76228174 (ABANDONED)	Mar. 19, 2001	N/A
FILETRACKER	2053744 (CANCELLED)	Oct. 12, 1993	Apr. 22, 1997
POWER-TRAC	2724585	Jun. 07, 1999	Jun. 10, 2003
SIDE-TRAC	1340758 (CANCELLED)	Mar. 12, 1984	Jun. 11, 1985
SPACEFINDER	670924	Oct. 22, 1957	Dec. 09, 1958
Star Design	1217504 (CANCELLED)	Feb. 01, 1980	Nov. 23, 1982
TAB	2085145 (CANCELLED)	Sep. 09, 1993	Aug. 05, 1997
TAB	1221190 (CANCELLED)	May 18, 1977	Dec. 21, 1982
TAB	1222541 (CANCELLED)	May 18, 1977	Jan. 04, 1983
TAB	1588560 (CANCELLED)	Feb. 16, 1988	Mar. 27, 1990
TAB	1170959 (CANCELLED)	May 18, 1977	Sep. 29, 1981
TABQUIK	1838943	Jul. 17, 1992	Jun. 07, 1994
TAB-TRAC	1215860 (CANCELLED)	Nov. 07, 1980	Nov. 09, 1982
TAPE ID	1203520 (CANCELLED)	Mar. 17, 1980	Aug. 03, 1982
THE KNOWLEDGE BEHIND THE DOCUMENT	2401729	Jun. 28, 1999	Nov. 07, 2000

Mark	Application No./ Registration No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
THE MAGIC CIRCLE	1215287 (CANCELLED)	Feb. 04, 1980	Nov. 02, 1982
THE MAGIC CIRCLE	1204452 (CANCELLED)	Feb. 04, 1980	Aug. 10, 1982
TWINFILE	1810803 (CANCELLED)	Apr. 06, 1993	Dec. 14, 1993
UNISTOR	2347206 (CANCELLED)	Jul. 06, 1999	May 02, 2000
UNITRAC	1240380 (CANCELLED)	May 24, 1982	May 31, 1983
E-Z ROLLER	1993212 (CANCELLED)	Jul. 31, 1995	Aug. 13, 1996
JETER	1254094 (CANCELLED)	Feb. 09, 1981	Oct. 11, 1983
JETER	2002567	Jun. 02, 1995	Sep. 24, 1996
JJ (Stylized Label Design)	1721783 (CANCELLED)	Jul. 28, 1989	Oct. 06, 1992
Miscellaneous Star Design	2524532 (CANCELLED)	Jun. 22, 2000	Jan. 01, 2002
SLANT FILE	1598149 (CANCELLED)	Feb. 08, 1989	May 29, 1990
STAX FILE	1239469 (CANCELLED)	Oct. 19, 1981	May 24, 1983
SUPERSTAX	1984045 (CANCELLED)	Jul. 03, 1995	Jul. 02, 1996
VERSAPRINT	2752713 (CANCELLED)	Nov. 12, 2002	Aug. 19, 2003
OFFICE PLANNING GROUP, INC.	2566770 (CANCELLED)	Jul. 13, 2000	May 07, 2002

## Foreign Trademarks

Trademark	Country	Application/Registration Number
COMPUCOLOR	Canada	248490
DATABOX	Canada	249167
DATAFILE	Canada	260721
DATAFILE and Design	Australia	617301
DATAFILE and Design	Australia	617302
DATAFILE and Design	Australia	661782
DATAFILE and Design	Australia	617303
EUROTAB	Benelux	540055
	Benefuk	(EXPIRED)
EUROTAB	Germany	2093066
	Communy	(EXPIRED)
EUROTAB	France	93482467
	Tuno	(EXPIRED)
EUROTAB	Denmark	VRF 00.538.1
		(EXPIRED)
EXPRESS-TRAC	Canada	1102894
	Canada	(ABANDONED)
FROLIC and Design	Canada	249954
-		(EXPUNGED)
SPACEFINDER	Canada	167435
TAD		(EXPUNGED)
TAB	France	1426749
TAB	Switzerland	355567
TAB	Italy	525767
	-	(ABANDONED)
TAB	Austria	59977
TAB	DI	(LAPSED)
TAB	Benelux	77822
TAB PRODUCTS OF	Canada	125474
CANADA	Canada	172530
TAB PRODUCTS OF	1	
CANADA	Canada	1123901
UNIT SPACEFINDER	Canada	174600
		174609
WRIGHT LINE and Design	Canada	380675 (EVBLINGED)
		(EXPUNGED)

## SCHEDULE B United States Patents

Title	Patent Number	Filing Date	Issue Date
Apparatus For Manufacture Of Reinforced File Folders	4,966,639 (EXPIRED)	February 18, 1987	October 30, 1990
Operator Interface for Mobile Carriage	6,260,936 (EXPIRED)	October 12, 1999	July 17, 2001
Tape Storage System	4,730,735 (EXPIRED)	October 30, 1986	March 15, 1988
Safety System with Intermittent Photoelectric Beam	6,091,064 (EXPIRED)	June 1, 1998	July 18, 2000
Mobile Filing System with Active-Passive Operator Safety	5,854,849 (EXPIRED)	March 5, 1997	December 29, 1998
System for Counting Persons in a High Density Mobile Storage System	5,850,082 (EXPIRED)	November 20, 1996	December 15, 1998
Label Applicator	5,520,773 (EXPIRED)	September 3, 1993	May 28, 1996
Label Applicator	5,622,758 (EXPIRED)	August 31, 1995	April 22, 1997
Sequence Stacker	5,364,090 (EXPIRED)	July 22, 1993	November 15, 1994
Safety Interlock	4,820,002 (EXPIRED)	November 24, 1987	April 11, 1989
Document Cartridge	4,820,073 (EXPIRED)	February 8, 1988	April 11, 1989
Universal Center Hook	4,820,074 (EXPIRED)	February 8, 1988	April 11, 1989
Guide Apparatus For Drilling Oblique Holes	4,842,453 (EXPIRED)	November 26, 1986	June 27, 1989
Tiered File Folder Label	6,490,817 (EXPIRED)	August 7, 2000	December 10, 2002
Filing System	6,145,883 (EXPIRED)	November 9, 1995	November 14, 2000
Dual-Slant File Holder	6,056,377 (EXPIRED)	March 16, 1995	May 2, 2000
File Holders With Folder Retention	5,797,665 (EXPIRED)	January 8, 1997	August 25, 1998
Hemmed Edge File Holder	5,630,658 (EXPIRED)	June 17, 1996	May 20, 1997
Split Label Index Tab	4,520,055 (EXPIRED)	May 31, 1983	May 28, 1985
Anti-Tip Guard For Mobile Filing Cabinets	5,624,166 (EXPIRED)	June 1, 1995	April 29, 1997

## Foreign Patents

Title	Patent Number	Country
Reinforced File Folder and Method	1197155 (EXPIRED)	Canada
Method and Apparatus for Manufacture of Reinforced File Folders	1299955 (EXPIRED)	Canada
Reinforced Add-On Tab	1233721 (EXPIRED)	Canada
Reinforced File Folder and Method	1216486 (EXPIRED)	Canada
Dual-Slant File Holder	2154005 (EXPIRED)	Canada
Hemmed Edge File Holder	2154006 (EXPIRED)	Canada
Reinforced File Folder Panel Edges and Method	P3382027.9-08 (EXPIRED)	Germany
Reinforced File Folder Panel Edges and Method	0107519 (EXPIRED)	France
Reinforced File Folder Panel Edges and Method	0107519 (EXPIRED)	Italy
Reinforced File Folder Panel Edges and Method	0107519 (EXPIRED)	Great Britain
Dual Slant File	211220 (EXPIRED)	Mexico
File Holder with Folder Retention	196896 (EXPIRED)	Mexico
Accordion File Folder With Interior Laminate Cover	N/A	Not filed